
STATE OF MONTANA 
2 BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

3 IN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE NO. 19-81: 

4 LEWIS~'OWN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ) 
MEA, ) 

5 ) 
Complainant , ) 

6 ) 
- vs - ) FINAL ORDER 

7 ) 
FERGUS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT ) 

8 NO.1, LEWISTOWN, MONTANA, ) 
) 

9 Defendant.) 

10 * • • * * * * * * * * * * * * * * • * * * * * * 
11 The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended 

12 Order were issued by Hearing Examiner Kathryn Walker on 

13 February 2, 1982. 

14 Exceptions to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 

15 and Recommended Order were fi l ed by Emilie Loring, Attorney for 

16 Complainant, on February 17, 1982. 

17 After reviewing the record and considering the briefs and 

18 oral arguments, the Board orders as follows: 

19 1. IT IS ORDERED, that the Exceptions of Complainant to 

20 the Findings of Fact , Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order 

21 are hereby denied. 

22 2. IT IS ORDI~RED, that this Board therefore adopts the 

23 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order of 

24 Hearing Examiner Kathryn Walker as the Final Order of this 

25 

26 

27 
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29 

30 

31 

32 

Board. 

DATED this /~ day of March, 1982. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 
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STATE OF MONTANA 

2 BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

3 IN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE NO. 19-81: 
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LEWISTOWN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA, 

Complainant, 

,"d/e,"s us -

FERGUS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I, 
LEWISTOWN, t()NTANA, . 

Defendant. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIOI~S OF LAW, 

AND RECOMMENDED ORDER. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

On May 18, 1981, the Lewistown Education Association, MEA, filed an 

unfair labor practice charge with this 80ard alleging that Fergus County 

School District No. 1 had violated section 39-31-401(5) MCA by making 

unilateral changes in working conditions without bargaining with Complainant 

regarding the business leave provision in the parties' collective bargaining 

agreement, and had violated sections 39-31-401(1) and (5) l·leA by refusing to 

accept grievances filed by Complainant. 

On May 29, 1981, this Board received the Defendant's Answer denying 

those charges. 

Even though this unfair labor practice charge involved questions of 

contract interpretation, this matter was not deferred under the Collyer 

doctrine because the parties' collective bargaining agreement did not pro-

vide for binding arbitration, a prerequisite for Collyer deferral. 

The pre-hearing conference and hearing in this matter were held Septem­

ber 10, 1981, in Lewistown, Montana. They were held under the authority of 

section 39-31-406 MCA and as provided for by the Montana Administrative 

Procedure Act, Title 2, Chapter 4, MeA. Kathryn Walker was the hearing 

examiner. Emilie Loring of the law firm of Hilley and Loring represented 

the Complainant. Bradley Parrish, Fergus County Deputy County Attorney, 

represented the Defendant. 

This matter was deemed submitted on the day the last brief was filed 

with this Board, October 20, 198!. 
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ISSUES 

COUNT I: Did Defendant violate section 39-31-401(5) MCA by making 

unilateral changes in working conditions without bargaining with Complainant 

regarding t he busines s l eave provision in the parti es' collective ba rga ining 

agreement? 

COUNT II: Did Defendant violate sections 39-31-401(1) and (5) MCA by 

refusing to accept grievances filed by Compl ainant? 

FINDI NGS OF FACT 

Having considered the entire record in this matter, including sworn 

testimony, exhibits, and post-hearing briefs , these are the findings of fact: 

CO UNT I 

12 1. The business leave provision of the 1980-81 collective bargaining 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ag reement between the Board of Trustees of Sc hool District Number One, 

Lewi s town, Mon ta na (the "School Di str ict") and the Lewi stown Education 

Association (the "Assoc iat ion") states: 

D. BUSINESS LEAVE : 

1. Two (2) days bus iness lea ve per ·school year shall be authorized 
each teacning employee by the Principal sub j ec t to availability 
of substitute and advanced notice of need for thi s l eave. One 
day of substitute's pay will be deducted from the teaching em­
ployee salary for ea ch day of authori zed business leave. 

20 2. Th is business leave provision has been contained in the parties' 

21 co llec t i ve barga ining agreements s ince it wa s originall y negotiated in 1972 

22 or 1973. At those 1972 or 1973 nego ti ations , the Associ at ion proposed a 

23 "personal leavell provi:-sion . Accord in g to then-Asso c iation negotiator James 

24 Ca rroll, the Association "ran into a roadblock with the term 'personal'. " 

25 Therefore, t he Assoc iat ion changed its proposa l to "personal business leave. " 

26 Discussion ensued and finally the "business leave" provision that remains 

27 in the current contract was agreed to . 

28 3. Rona l d Mattson has been superintendent of the School Dis tr ict 

29 throughout the time the bus iness leave provis ion has been in the parties' 

30 contract . Since the proYis i on became part of the contract, it has been 

31 Superi ntendent Mattson's understanding that business l eave is for the 

32 co nduct of business that i s not in conflict with Article VI of the contract. 
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Through meetings and individual discussions, he has relayed this understanding 

2 to the Sc hool District's prin c ipals, who are charged by the provision's 

3 language with authorizing business leave, and has instructed them to grant 

4 or deny requests for business leave accordingly. 1 

5 4. In 1974, Leonard Mapston, a teacher for the Sc hool District, requeste 

6 and wa s granted business lea ve by then-P ri ncipal Rafter. Mr. Mapston did not 

7 offer and was not requested to supply a reason for taking thi s leave. 

8 5. James Carroll, a teacher for th e Schoo l District, took business 

9 l eave approximately three times when Mr. Rafter was princi pal. Mr. Carroll 

10 explained the reasons for the requests if he wanted t o , but wa s not asked to 

11 s uppl y the reasons. 

12 6. In November, 1978 , Mr. Mapston wa s granted bus iness leave by then-

13 Principal Copps although he offe red no reason for the request and none wa s 

14 asked. 

15 7. On Augus t 1, 1979 , Robert Raver became pri nci pa 1 of the School 

16 District's high school. At that time there were no wr itten guidelines re-

17 ga rdi ng the authorization of business leave. However, as a result of di s-

18 cussions with Superintendent Mattson, it was Principal Raver' s understanding 

19 that business leave wasn't for "pe r sonal leave" and was to be used for the 

20 conduc t of business that co uldn 't be taken care of during schoo l hours that 

21 wasn't in confli c t with Arti cle VI of the contract. He was specifically told 

22 by Superintendent Mattson to ascertain the general reason for the request for 

23 business leave . 

24 

25 

8. In March, 1981, Mr . Maps ton requested bus iness leave from Principal 

Raver. He gave advanced notice, a subs titute was available, and he supplied 

26 the reason for hi s request when Princ ipal Raver asked. Principal Raver denied 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

~2 

lArti cle VI of the par t ies ' 1980-81 contract s ta tes: 

Other employment. A teac hing employee in Distr i c t Number One shal l 
take no other e mployment which in t erferes in any way with the job 
of t e aching o r assigned extra curricular duti e s. 

- 3-
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Mr. Mapston' s request because it was not for the conduct of business. 2 

9. In March, 1981, James Hamling, a teacher for the School District, 

requested bus iness leave of Principal Raver's assistant (Principal Raver 

wa s out of town). Even though Mr. Hamling gave advanced notice, a substitute 

was available, and the reason for the request was generally known, his 

request was denied. 3 

10. Since he has been principal for the School Di stri ct , Principal 

Raver has had approximately six applications for bus iness leave. He has asked 

the reasons for the requests when the applicants haven't volunteered the 

information, and has denied some of the reque sts (in addition t o the requests 

of Mr. Mapston and Mr . Hamling described above, there was mention of the 

denial of a Mr. Ellestad's request for business leave). 

11. From the time it was incorporated into the contract in 1972 or 

1973 until 1981, there were no written guidelines regarding business leave. 

12. On January 12, 1981, the Schoo l District's Board of Trustees 

approved the following "Guidelines for Administration of Business Leave": 

GUIDELINES FOR ADMINI STRATION OF BUSINESS LEAVE: 

In the past, there have been questions concernin9 the equitable 
application of the District business leave policy for teaching personnel. 
These questions have been posed by both those persons who were respon­
s ible for its administra t ion and t hose persons who were its beneficiaries 
The following is a copy of the policy and guidelines to assi st in the 
administration of the policy: 

POLICY: 

Business Leave: Two (2) days business leave per school year shall 
be authorized each teaching employee by the Principal subject to 
availability of substitute and advanced notice need for this leave. 

2Mr . Mdps t on had requested the business leave to watch hi s son pl a y in 
an out-of -town basketball tournament. Even thougll his reques t for business 
leave was denied, he was allowed to a ttend the tournament a s a chaperone at 
no loss of pay. 

3HZ . Hamling had requested the b usi n ess leave to r efe ree an out-o f-town 
basketball tournament. Hi s request for business l eave was denied because, in 
the op.inion of the Sc h.Jol District, the r eason was in conflict with Article 
VI of the contract . However, Mr. Hamli ng was allowed to take professional 
leave to referee the tournament . The amount of pay he received for refereeing 
was deducted from hi s pay. 

-4-
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One day of substitute's pay will be deducted from the teaching 
employee salary for each day of authorized business leave. 

GUIDELINES: 

1. "Business Leave" is interpreted to be that type of activity 
that requires the personal attention of the employee. It is 
an activity that affects the economic and/or family welfare of 
the employee that cannot be attended to other than during the 
normal working hours of the school day. Such leave must not 
be related to other employment outside of Distri ct assignment . 

2. "BUSiness Leave" i s not intended to provide time for gainful 
employ",ent outside of the District job assignment or activities 
that co uld be construed as being related to other employment. 

3. Leave for recreational activities such as hunting, skiing, 
fi s hing .. vacationing, etc .. may not be counted as business leave 

4. I t should be emphas ized that the uninterrupted guidance and 
direction of the student's educ·ational efforts by the regular 
teacher is an important component of the instructional program. 
The teacher' s absence from the classroom for non-instructionally 
related activities should be minimized to the greatest degree 
possible . 

EXAMPLES OF "BUSINESS LEAVE" THAT TYPICALLY MAY BE APPROVED: 

activities involved in the purchase of a home that must be 
completed during office hours of other agencies that con­
flict with regular school hours 

illness in the ilM1ediate family not covered under bereavement 
type leaves 

legal or judicial appointments related to family or personal 
affairs (jury duty is excluded from thi s policy - it is 
cover·ed by 1 aw) 

- weddings of immediate family 

funef·als for famil y that are not covered by bereavement 
policy 

activities requlrlng n~eting with bank offici al or loan 
agency offi ci als to transact financial business 

commencement exercises of immediate family 

in t erviews for professional employment in education 

en~rgency situations s uch as: flooded basement, broken 
water heater, fire, inoperative home heating systems, auto­
mobile accident, etc. 

The above list is intended as typical examples but "business 
leave" is not necessarily limited str i ctly to these specific 
items. 

31 13. These guidelines were prepared by Superintendent Mattson with input 

32 from the School District's principals and the Association' s Professional 
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Rights and Responsibi'l ities Comnittee (its PR&R Comnittee). 

2 14. Before these guidelines were finalized, they were submitted to the 

3 Associatio~ PR&R Comnittee for input. Some of the suggestions of the 

4 Comnittee were incorporated nearly verbatim into the guidelines. However, 

5 the PR&R Comnittee never formally agreed with the guidelines . According to 

6 PR&R Comnittee member Carroll, the COlllnittee thought it woul d ha ve more input 

7 into the guidelines before they were actually finalized. 

8 15. When the guidelines were being developed, there was some objection 

9 by the Association or some of the teachers as to what some of the guidelines 

10 were, i.e., the substance of the guidelines. However, when the guidelines 

11 were being developed nei ther the Association nor any of the teachers made any 

12 formal objection to the School District's right to formulate the guidelines. 

13 16 . There were no forma 1 negoti a ti'ons rega rdi ng these gui de 1 i nes between 

14 the Association and the School District before the guidelines were adopted. 

15 COUNT I I 

16 17. The parties' 1980-81 collective bargaining agreement defines 

17 nAn Aggrieved Person!! as "a pers on, or group of persons asserting a grievance. 

18 18. The Association believes it has both a contractual right to file 

19 grievances (as a "group of persons") and a statutory right to file grievances 

20 (as the exclusive representative of the teachers and as 'a party to the 

21 collective bargaining agreement). 

22 19. The School District thinks the Association does not have the right 

23 to file grievances. It bases this position on the parties' 1976 negotiations. 

24 At those negotiations the Association proposed several changes to the con-

25 tract's grievance procedure, including modification of the definition of 

26 "gri evant" to specifi cally include the Association. During the course of 

27 

28 

negotiations, the Association dropped its whole proposal relating to the 

grievance procedure. 

29 20. The only evidence on the reco rd pertaining to the Association 

30 

31 

32 

filing grievances was elicited under cross examination of Association 

witness Mapston. That testimony was, in its entirety: 
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Bradley Parrish (School District's representative); "Since 1966 has 
the LEA rthe Association1 prosecuted as a grievant anything in front 
of the Board of Personnel Appeals besides this case?" 

Mr. Mapston: "Not that I'm aware of ." 

Mr. Parri sh: "This is the very first time the LEA has ever been a 
gr ievant in front of the Board of Personnel Appeals in your memory?" 

~1r. Maps ton: II In my memory) yes . II 

Emilie Loring (Association's representative): "Excuse me, do you mean 
the Board of Personnel Appeals or do yo u mean the Sc hool Board?" 

Mr. Parrish: "Well, or the School Board to get to this point. Has the 
LEA been a grievant as far as filing a grievance in front of the School 
Board?1I 

10 Mr. Mapston; "I don't recall." 

11 Mr. Parrish: "You haven't participated in that?" 

12 Mr. Mapston: liND. II 

13 DISCUSSION 

14 COUNT I 

15 It is the hearing examiner's determination that Defendant School District 

16 did not violate section 39- 31-401(5) MCA by making unilateral changes in 

17 working conditions without bargaining with Complainant Association regarding 

18 the bus ines s leave provision in the parties' collective bargaining agreement. 

19 Her reasons for this determination were: 

20 1. The hearing examiner was persuaded that bus iness leave wa s t o be 

21 authorized for some business-related reason. This determination was supported 

22 by the plain language of the contract. i.e .• the provisi on's title. and 

23 Association witness Carroll's description of the original negotiation of the 

24 busi ness leave provision. 

25 2. To be sure. test imony of Association witnesses indi cated that 

26 Principal Raver's predecessors had, on severa l occasions, been lenient and/or 

27 trusting in authorizing business leave . However. the record did not establ ish 

28 that a "past practice" or understanding between the Association and the School 

29 Di stri ct had devel oped which left the reason for business leave entirely to 

30 the requesting emp loyee's di screti on or made authorization of the business 

31 leave nautomatic U if a substitute were available and advanced notice were 

32 given. 
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When consideri ng this po int the hearing exami ner care ful ly evaluated 

Association witnesses' test imony about their persona l experiences rega rding 

the Schoo l Distri c t's administration of business l eave. flowever, she gave 

little weight to their testimony about l eaves granted to other teachers 

because that testimony was not spec ifi c as to what kinds of leaves had been 

au tho r ized. 

Secondl y, the hearing examiner was min dful that for a past practice 

to be binding on both parties it mus t be unequivocal, cl early enunciated and 

acted upon , and readily ascertainable over a reasonable pe ri od of time as a 

f ixed and established pract i ce accepted by both parti es. (E l ko uri and 

Elkouri, How Arbi tra ti on Works, page 391). 

3. Having determined that business leave was to be us ed for some 

purpose related to business, the hearing examiner noted t hat the contract 

did not define the term "business" and that it made the School Distri ct' s 

principals respons i ble for authorization of the l ea ve . She therefore found 

that the Sc hool District had a legitimate interest in deve l op i ng sta nda rds 

or guide lines by whi ch the provision could be admini stered cons i stent ly and 

in a manner contemplated by the parti es at the bargaining table. 

Superintendent Ma t tson's testimony that such standa rds had been developed 

in unwritten form and that the pri ncipa l s had been instructed of these 

standards wa s not refuted by testimony that the instructions had not always 

been carefully followed. 

4. In 1981 the Schoo l District devel oped written guidelines for the 

admini stra tion of business leave. Th is wa s not improper so l on9 as the 

written guidelines (a) were based on a reasonabl e interpretation of the 

contra ct, (b) refl ected the meaning of the provision as it had been 

negotiated, and (c) did not depa r t in substance from the administration of 

the provision under t he unwritten guideli nes. 

After ca reful study of the guidel ines themsel ves and cons iderat ion of 

the relevant testimony, the hearing examiner determined that t he written 

guidelines n~ t these criter ia. She therefore found that the Sc hool Distri ct 
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had not illegally implemen ted a chan ge in working conditions regarding the 

business leave provision of the contract when it adopted the written 

guidelines regarding its administ ration. 

COUNT II 

It i s the hea r ing examiner 's determinati on that De fendant Schoo l Distri ct 

did not violate sections 39-31-401(1) and (5) MCA by refus ing to accept a 

gr i evance filed by Complainant Association . 

The record cl earl y indi cated the parties' dramatically opposing opinions 

on whether t he As soc iation has the right to file a grievance. However, the 

record wa s completely void of any ev i dence that either party ha d ever taken 

any action relative to this i ss ue . There was no ev i den ce that the Association 

had ever filed or attempted to file a gr ievance; conversely, there wa s no 

evidence that the School Di s trict had ever refused to accept an Association­

f il ed gri evanc e or had ever engaged in any interferring, restrainIng, or 

coerc ive activity when the Association had at tempted to file a grievance. 

Nor wa s there any evidence that the Ass oc ia t ion had never filed or 

attempted to file a grievance because i t assumed, based on its knowledge of 

the School Di stri ct' s pos ition , that the School Distri ct would refuse to 

accept such a grievance; that it had considered filing a grievance but had 

decided not to do so because it thought such action would be fu t il e . 

There was s imply no evidence on the record that an incident had ever 

occurred over wh ich the Association had even wanted to file a gr ievance. 

For the hearing examiner to have found merit in this unfai r l abor 

practice charge, she would have had to assume what the parties would do and 

would think if a grievable s i t uation were to occur. She could not ba se her 

determination in this matter on such speculation . Therefore, absent any 

specifi c information regarding the Association's filing or attempted filing 

of a grievance, she had no choice but to dismiss this unfair labor practi ce 

charge for lack of foundati on. 

Nor will the hea r ing examiner offer her op inion on the validity of the 

parties' pos itions on this question. To do so would be improper because her 

authority in this ma tter i s derived from sec tion 39-31-406 MCA, a provision 
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of the Act which addresses unfair l abor practices. However, she will suggest 

2 that the parties resolve th i s question through negotiations or seek a 

3 declaratory rul ing pursuant to section 2-4- 501 r4CA. 

4 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
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1. Defendant Fergus County School District No. I, Lewistown, Montana 

did not vio late section 39-31-401(5) MCA by making unila teral changes in 

wo rking conditions without bargaining with Comp l ainant Lewistown Education 

Association, MEA regarding the business leave provision in the parties' 

col l ective bargain ing agreement. 

2. Defendant Fergus County School District No. 1, Lewistown, Montana 

did not viol ate sections 39-31-401(1) and (5) MCA by refusing to accept 

grievances filed by Complainant. 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

This unfair l abor practice charge i s hereby dismissed. 

NOTICE 

Except ions to these Findings of Fact, Conc lusions of Law, and Recomnended 

Order may be filed with the Board of Personnel Appea l s , Capitol Station, 

Helena, Montana 59620 within twenty days of service . 

If no exceptions are filed, the Recommended Order sha l l become the Final 

Order of the Board. 

·2nd.. DATED this _ _ day of February, 1982. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

~~e~~ 
Hearing Examiner 

J CERTIFICATE OF WIlLING 

I, ~~ uJoO~ ,do hereby certify and sta te that 

did on t he 2rv:J... day of j, P>1M 01" , 1982, ma il a true and correct 

copy of the above Finding; of Fact:onclusions of Law, and ReconJ11ended 

Order to the following: 
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Emi I ie Loring 
HILLEY & LORIN G, P.C. 
Executive Plaza, Suite 2G 
121 4th Street North 
Great Fa ll s, MT 59401 

Bradley B. Parrish 
Deputy County Attorney 
Co unty Attorney's Office 
215 7th Avenue So uth 
Lew i stown, MT 59457 
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